10/01/2020 506285284

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6332032

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                        | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| AKORN OPERATING COMPANY LLC | 10/01/2020     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 500 DELAWARE AVENUE                  |
| City:           | WILMINGTON                           |
| State/Country:  | DELAWARE                             |
| Postal Code:    | 19801                                |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14722252 |
| Application Number: | 62955249 |
| Application Number: | 62991743 |
| Patent Number:      | 8759401  |
| Patent Number:      | 8231912  |
| Patent Number:      | 8449928  |
| Patent Number:      | 8932653  |
| Patent Number:      | 9050288  |
| Patent Number:      | D640554  |
| Patent Number:      | 8349806  |
| Patent Number:      | 8900643  |
| Patent Number:      | 9301988  |
| Patent Number:      | 8535736  |
| Patent Number:      | 10426834 |
| Patent Number:      | 9517269  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

506285284

Fax Number: (310)551-8741

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3105518755

Email: pto-cc@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: MANDY ROBERTSON-BORA

Address Line 1:2029 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 4000Address Line 4:LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067-3026

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 06322-00001            |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | MANDY ROBERTSON-BORA   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /mandy robertson-bora/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 10/01/2020             |

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Patent Security Agreement - 10.20#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement - 10.20#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement - 10.20#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement - 10.20#page4.tif source=Patent Security Agreement - 10.20#page5.tif

#### CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS (the "<u>Confirmatory Grant</u>") is made effective as of October 1, 2020 by and from AKORN OPERATING COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), to and in favor of WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), for itself and as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Term Loan Agreement referenced below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the other Loan Parties, the Lenders and Grantee have entered into a Senior Secured Term Loan Agreement dated as of October 1, 2020 (as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Term Loan Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the other Loan Parties have entered into a Term Loan Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 2020 (as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the patents listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "Patents"), which Patents are issued or pending with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Term Loan Agreement.

#### 2) The Security Interest.

- (a) This Confirmatory Grant is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations. Upon the payment in full of all Secured Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations), Grantee shall promptly, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to Grantor all reasonably requested instruments in writing releasing the security interest in the Patents acquired under this Confirmatory Grant.
- (b) The Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a security interest in (1) all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with (2) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect to the Patents (including without limitation damages and payments for all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of the Patents).
- 3) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Confirmatory Grant may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be

deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.

4) <u>Governing Law</u>. This Confirmatory Grant and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

\*\*\*\*\*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest effective as of the day and year first above written.

AKORN OPERATING COMPANY LLC

By: <u>/ Navazzerek</u>

Name: Joseph Bonaccorsi

Title: Executive Vice President, General

Counsel and Secretary

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement Akorn Operating Company LLC

## CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

## Exhibit A - SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

## **Patent Applications**

| Title  | Jurisdictio<br>n | Application<br>No. | Filing<br>Date | Status  | Current Owner of Record        |
|--|------------------|--------------------|----------------|---------|--------------------------------|
| Cleanser compositions and methods for using the same                       | U.S.             | 14/722,252         | 5/27/201<br>5  | Pending | Akorn Operating Company<br>LLC |
| Ready to use ephedrine formulation and its uses thereof                    | U.S.             | 62/955,249         | 12/30/20<br>19 | Pending | Akorn Operating Company<br>LLC |
| Ophthalmic Suspension Compositions and Process for the Preparation of Same | U.S.             | 62/991,743         | 3/19/202       | Pending | Akorn Operating Company<br>LLC |

# **Patents**

| Title  | Jurisdiction | Application No. | Filing<br>Date | Registration<br>No. | Registration<br>Date | Current<br>Owner of<br>Record        |
|--|--------------|-----------------|----------------|---------------------|----------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Aqueous gel<br>formulation and<br>method for<br>inducing topical<br>anesthesia | U.S.         | 13/961,453      | 8/7/2013       | 8759401             | 6/24/2014            | Akorn<br>Operating<br>Company<br>LLC |
| Cleanser<br>composition and<br>methods for using<br>the same                   | U.S.         | 12/771,246      | 4/30/2010      | 8231912             | 7/31/2012            | Akorn<br>Operating<br>Company<br>LLC |
| Cleanser<br>compositions and<br>methods for using<br>the same                  | U.S.         | 13/539,531      | 7/2/2012       | 8449928             | 5/28/2013            | Akorn<br>Operating<br>Company<br>LLC |
| Cleanser<br>compositions and<br>methods for using<br>the same                  | U.S.         | 13/871,133      | 4/26/2013      | 8932653             | 1/13/2015            | Akorn<br>Operating<br>Company<br>LLC |
| Cleanser<br>compositions and<br>methods for using<br>the same                  | U.S.         | 14/528,420      | 10/30/2014     | 9050288             | 6/9/2015             | Akorn<br>Operating<br>Company<br>LLC |

| Title   | Jurisdiction | Application No. | Filing<br>Date | Registration<br>No. | Registration<br>Date | Current<br>Owner of<br>Record        |
|---|--------------|-----------------|----------------|---------------------|----------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Medicine<br>dispenser   | U.S.         | 29/364,902      | 6/30/2010      | D640554             | 6/28/2011            | Akorn<br>Operating<br>Company<br>LLC |
| Method of treating blepharitis  | U.S.         | 12/501,316      | 7/10/2009      | 8,349,806           | 1/8/2013             | Akorn<br>Operating<br>Company<br>LLC |
| Method of<br>treatment using a<br>therapeutic agent<br>for intranasal<br>administration                                       | U.S.         | 14/082,890      | 11/18/2013     | 8900643             | 12/2/2014            | Akorn<br>Operating<br>Company<br>LLC |
| Method of<br>treatment using a<br>therapeutic agent<br>for intranasal<br>administration                                       | U.S.         | 14/464,177      | 8/20/2014      | 9301988             | 4/5/2016             | Akorn<br>Operating<br>Company<br>LLC |
| Methods and compositions for the treatment of infection or infectious colonization of the eyelid, ocular surface, skin or ear | U.S.         | 13/523,512      | 6/14/2012      | 8535736             | 9/17/2013            | Akorn<br>Operating<br>Company<br>LLC |
| Methods of sterilizing drugs  | U.S.         | 15/674,791      | 8/11/2017      | 10426834            | 10/1/2019            | Akorn<br>Operating<br>Company<br>LLC |
| Stable pentobarbital formulation  | U.S.         | 14/617,404      | 2/9/2015       | 9517269             | 12/13/2016           | Akorn<br>Operating<br>Company<br>LLC |